FILED COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER

SEP 17 2018

Eligheth a. Charge GALLATIN COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 0910-2018-1

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 3 of the Shawneetown Municipal Code pertaining to liquor licenses and provisions as defined in 3.301, et seq., of the Municipal Code of the City of Shawneetown, Illinois of 1976.

WHEREAS, the City of Shawneetown (hereafter City) has heretofore passed and approved certain Ordinances, including Ordinance 156, pertaining to the regulation and sale of alcoholic liquor, and such have been subsequently amended, in part, by other ordinances, and restated in code form as Article 3-Liquor License, more fully set forth in Sections 3.301 through 3.324 of the Municipal Code of the City of Shawneetown, Illinois of 1976; and

WHEREAS, the City now further amends the aforesaid Ordinances and Shawneetown Municipal Code pertaining to the subject of liquor license, control and regulation, and, in particular, the provisions concerning hours of operation for sale of alcoholic liquor by any establishment licensed to sell alcoholic liquor for consumption on the premises, or otherwise.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN (CITY COUNCIL) OF THE CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN, GALLATIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 3.317 HOURS of Article 3 Liquor License of the Shawneetown Municipal
 Code of 1976, shall be amended to read as follows:

3.317 HOURS: It shall be unlawful to serve, distribute, sell or offer for sale at retail any alcoholic liquor in the City of Shawneetown, Illinois, except for the following days and times:

- A. Monday through Saturday: 7 a.m. til 1 a.m. of the day following.
- B. Sunday: 12 Noon til 12 Midnight.

All times herein shall be the current prevailing time, whether standard or daylight savings time.

- 2. The remaining portions of other Ordinances and provisions of Article 3 Liquor License of the Shawneetown Municipal Code not in conflict with this Amendment are hereby ratified and reaffirmed.
- 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.
- 4. This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and made available to the public as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of September, 2018, pursuant to roll call vote as follows:

AYES:	2	Lisa Smith, Michael Blain
NAYS:	2	June Rushing, Steve Wood
ABSENT:	2	Michael Rushing, Brandon Vickery

MAYOR: Mayor David Barker votes aye, breaking the tie vote of 2 aye and 2 nay.

This Amendment/Ordinance passed by a vote of three (3) aye, two (2) nay, and two (2) absent.

CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN

David Barker, Mayor

ATTEST:

Nancy Larkin, City Clerk



CERTIFICATION OF ORDINANCE THE CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN, GALLATIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Shawneetown, Gallatin County, Illinois, does hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance No. <u>0910-2018-1</u>, being an Ordinance amending Article 3 Liquor License of the Shawneetown Municipal Code of 1976.

Dated this 10th day of September, 2018.

Nancy Larkin

City Clerk

